6.2.3) and it is therefore not surprising that mortality was highly sensitive to changes in supplementary
feeding rates.

Aspects of oystercatcher energy expenditure were included in the sensitivity analysis as they are difficult
to measure under field conditions. Mortality was highly sensitive to changes in both metabolic rate and
the rate of increase of thermoregulatory costs at low temperatures, indicating that accurate estimates for
these parameters must be obtained.

In summary, the sensitivity analysis showed that the main model output, the rate of oystercatcher
mortality, was most strongly influenced by changes in mussel flesh content, intake rate on supplementary
prey, and oystercatcher energy demands. The accuracy of the model predictions therefore depend most on
the accurate estimation of these parameters.

189

Table 6.2.1 Sensitivity of the model prediction of overwinter mortality to changes in selected
parameter values. The table shows percentage mortality occurring when each parameter is either
increased or decreased by 25%, and the difference in mortality between these two extremes. With the
standard set of parameter values, the model predicts 4.9% overwinter mortality.

Parameter� Parameter Parameter increased Difference�
decreased�

Mussel bed area� 4.8 4.8 0.0

Mussel density� 5.4 4.2 1.2

Mussel flesh content 28.1� 2.3 25.8

Interference coefficient 3.0 6.1� 3.1
(m) on mussel beds

Feeding efficiency at 11.8 4.1 7.7�
night�

Supplementary intake 25.6 0.1 25.5�
rate�

Oystercateher mean 0.0 28.0 -28.0�
metabolic rate�

Thermoregulatory costs 2.7� 22.8 -20.1

6.2.7 Simulated period of cold weather

In many parts of Europe, winter mortality rates are higher than those recorded on the Exe during the mild
winters of 1976-77 to 1980-81 (Goss-Custard et ale 1995). The main reason for this is that, on the
continent, severely cold winters occur every 9 years or so and, directly and indirectly, kill many
oystercatchers (Hulscher, Exo & Clark 1996). Periods of cold weather affect shorebirds in two ways
(Goss-Custard et al. 1996). Increased costs of thennoregulation mean that birds need to consume more
food per day in order to survive. Yet, the availability of prey often decreases due to freezing of the